## **RESOLUTION 2019.18**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE EAST VALLEY WATER DISTRICT ESTABLISHING A POLICY FOR THE DISCONTINUATION OF RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE

**WHEREAS**, East Valley Water District ("District") is a county water district organized and operating pursuant to California Water Code section 30000 et seq.;

WHEREAS, on or about September 28, 2018 the governor of the state of California approved Senate Bill 998 (SB 998) adding chapter 6, commencing with section 116900 of the Health & Safety Code establishing rules governing the discontinuation of residential water service; and

WHEREAS, SB 998 requires urban and community water systems such as the District to adopt a policy setting forth the rules governing the discontinuation of residential water service which policy is to be effective on and after February 1, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, District has created a policy which complies with SB 998, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of the East Valley Water District that the policy governing disconnection of residential water service attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "A" is hereby approved and shall become the official policy of the District.

This Resolution shall take effect as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of February 2020.

**ADOPTED** this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December 2019.

Ayes: Directors: Carrillo, Coats, Goodrich, Morales, Smith

Noes: None

Absent: None

Abstain: None

David E. Smith, Board President

> East Valley Water District Resolution 2019.18 Page 1 of 2

December 11, 2019

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution 2019.18 adopted by the Board of Directors of East Valley Water District at its Regular Meeting held December 11, 2019.

ATTEST:

John Mura,

Secretary, Board of Directors